IFMGA Hall of Fame

EFFECTIVE 3-29-2023

ARTICLE I

The name will be known as the Idaho Falls Men's Golf Association Hall of Fame.

ARTICLE II

The Idaho Falls Men's Golf Association (IFMGA) Hall of Fame is formed for the following purpose: to recognize and honor those who have given outstanding service and/or performance in upholding the character, dignity and contribution to the game of golf in Idaho Falls, Idaho.

ARTICLE III

Membership into the IFMGA Hall of Fame will be by election only guided by the rules of this document. Candidates can be submitted yearly, but election of new members is not mandatory.

The Board of Directors will form a Hall of Fame Committee which:

- a) Members will serve a two-year term and can serve additional terms at the discretion of the Board of Directors
- b) Will be formed prior to the Annual meeting so their membership shall be announced at the annual meeting
- c) Will be comprised of 4 members (whose dues are current and are members in good standing) of which 1 member must be either the current President, a Past President, or a Past Board Member, and 3 other members that are members at large including past and current board members and Hall of Fame members, with the exception that only one of these three members may be a current board member.
- d) The Committee is encouraged to seek the advice of any of the Idaho Falls Golf Professionals for their input on additional qualifications on candidates nominated by having them attend their committee meetings in a non-voting capacity.
- e) Should a member on this committee be unable to serve, the Board of Directors will find a replacement that fulfills the criteria above by calling on any Association member (whose dues are current and are members in good standing) to serve the rest of the unable members term on this committee.
- f) Should a member on this committee be nominated for the Hall of Fame, that member will be deemed unable to serve for the remainder of his term and Item (e) will apply.

ARTICLE IV

Requirements for nomination to the IFMGA Hall of Fame:

- Nominations must be submitted on the Official Nomination form.
- It is recommended to have the nominee fill out the nomination form to ensure all information is accurate.
- Nomination forms can be mailed to the IFMGA, PO Box 2644, Idaho Falls, ID 83401 or delivered in a sealed envelope to the Pinecrest Golf Course Golf Shop.
- Nomination forms can only be submitted by current members (with dues current and in good standing) of the Idaho Falls Men's Golf Association.
- Nominations will be accepted yearly <u>up to 2 weeks AFTER the Annual meeting</u> (this will allow the Board at the Annual meeting to encourage members to nominate qualified individuals)
- All nominees must meet the requirements in one or more of the following categories:

Service

1. All nominees must have demonstrated his interest in the administration of the game by serving at least ten (10) years as an officer or board member on any of the following:

Idaho Falls Men's Golf Association

Idaho Falls Golf Advisory Board

Idaho Golf Association

Idaho Falls Junior Golf

2. County or city government official showing support and leadership for the advancement of golf in Idaho Falls, Idaho.

Achievement

1. All nominees must have won four (4) of the following (see the Men's Association tab on the Golfif.com website for a list of Past Winners)

Pinecrest Men's Club Championship

Sandcreek Men's Club Championship

Sage Lakes Men's Club Championship (continued on next page.....)

Idaho Falls City Championship

OR any Major Idaho Golf Association Tournament

2. Conducted himself within the bounds of good sportsmanship at all times both while in competition and while engaged in related activities of the game of golf.

Support

- 1. As a non-participant in the sport, for leadership or other contribution over a period of ten (10) years. Such person must have demonstrated a sincere and continuing dedication to the sport such as a PGA Golf Professional, Golf Course Superintendent, or golf course employee or other person dedicated to serving the game of golf.
- 2. Shown such support and leadership through other means than financial and for other than commercial purposes, such as a Tournament Sponsor or supplier of equipment or services.
- 3. Deported himself at all times within the bonds of good sportsmanship while engaged in any activity relating to the game of golf.

ARTICLE V

Policies and procedures to be elected into the Hall of Fame:

- The Hall of Fame Committee will review and vote on all nominations submitted to the committee no later than 2 weeks after the nominations close.
- A nominee must gather at least 3 affirmative votes from the Hall of Fame Committee to be sent to the Board of Directors for final approval into the Hall of Fame. A maximum of 3 nominees may be submitted to the Board of Directors for approval unless the Board of Directors approves (by a majority vote) a larger number.
- The Board of Directors will meet to vote on those nominees submitted no later than 30 days after the Hall of Fame Committee has submitted their approved nominations.
- The Board of Directors will vote (only with a quorum present) on those nominees sent by the Hall of Fame Committee. Successful candidates must receive at least 2/3 affirmative votes from those Board members present to be initiated into the Hall of Fame

ARTICLE VI

New inductees into the IFMGA Hall of Fame will be announced as soon as possible after the vote is taken. Non-Successful Candidates may be resubmitted again for future consideration by following the above rules and regulations.